

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Application for Stay of the Injunction Issued by the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri

RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Attorney General

Maddie McMillian Green
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
207 W. High St.
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-1800
Fax: (573) 751-0774
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Jesus.Osete@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Respondents**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2682

*Additional counsel listed
on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. The Ongoing Healthcare Worker Crisis. | 3 |
| II. The President’s Shifting Position on Vaccine Mandates. | 3 |
| III. The CMS Vaccine Mandate. | 4 |
| IV. The Mandate’s Disastrous Consequences. | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Secretary Cannot Show a Reasonable Probability that Four Justices will Consider the Issues Sufficiently Meritorious to Grant Certiorari Now. | 9 |
| II. The Secretary Cannot Show a Fair Prospect that Five Justices will Conclude that the District Court’s Decision is Erroneous on the Merits. | 10 |
| A. The mandate exceeds the Secretary’s statutory authority. | 10 |
| B. The mandate is arbitrary and capricious. | 24 |
| C. The mandate violates multiple procedural requirements. | 32 |
| III. The Remaining Factors Do Not Favor a Stay. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... | 35 |
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 1, 14, 16, 20, 22, 37 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 32 |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Avon Nursing & Rehab. v. Becerra</i> , 995 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 36 |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1806 (2019)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Barr v. E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 140 S. Ct. 3 (2019)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 6048 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 34, 36 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dem. Exec. Comm. v. Nat’l Repub. Sen. Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 25, 28, 29, 30, 37 |
| <i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)..... | 29 |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302, 324 (2014), 573 U.S. 302, 324 (2014)..... | 1, 19 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 1, 10, 16 |
| <i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 9, 23, 31, 32 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 1 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 1, 19 |
| <i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 565 (1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Interim Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination & Testing</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2021 WL 5914024 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021)..... | 17, 18, 21, 32, 33 |
| <i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)..... | 8, 34, 36 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 18 (1905)..... | 13, 19, 21 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... | 35 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Merck & Co. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)..... | 16 |
| <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 36 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5964687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... | 11 |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014) | 33 |
| <i>Valdez v. Grisham</i> , No. 21A253 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 522 (2021)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)..... | 34 |
|--|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395d(a)(1)..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(h) | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395..... | 18, 19, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(h)(1)..... | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(1)-(2) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(3)..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(4)(B)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ii | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395rr(b)(1)(A)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)..... | 5, 14, 16, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(iii)(3)(D)(i)(IV)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395z | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(d)(1)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(h)(1)(B)(i) | 5, 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1302(a)..... | 4, 10, 11, 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1)..... | 11 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... | 8 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 441.151..... | 5, 20 |
|--------------------------|-------|

| | |
|--|----------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 482.42(a)..... | 5 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 483.430..... | 20 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 485.58..... | 5, 6, 20 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 485.904..... | 20 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 486.525..... | 20 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 491.8..... | 20 |
| Other Materials | |
| 17 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed.1989)..... | 16 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)..... | 16 |
